

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

Transfer Petition(s)(Civil) No(s).895/2013

REKHA ASATI

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

RUPAL ASATI

Respondent(s)

(with appln. (s) for stay and office report)

Date : 01/09/2014 This petition was called on for hearing today.

CORAM : HON'BLE MRS. JUSTICE RANJANA PRAKASH DESAI
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE N.V. RAMANA

For Petitioner(s) Ms. Pragati Neekhara, Adv.

For Respondent(s) Mr. Devvrat, Adv.
Mr. Aditya, Adv.

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

The transfer petition is allowed in terms of the signed order.

(Gulshan Kumar Arora) (Indu Pokhriyal)
Court Master Court Master

(Signed order is placed on the file)

Signature Not Verified

Digitally signed by
Gulshan Kumar Arora
Date: 2014.09.27
09:44:19 IST
Reason:

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA

CIVIL ORIGINAL JURISDICTION

TRANSFER PETITION (CIVIL) NO.895 OF 2013

Rekha Asati

Petitioner

VERSUS

Rupal Asati

Respondent

O R D E R

On hearing learned counsel for the parties and on g

oing through the materials on record, we are satisfied that the prayer made on behalf of the petitioner (the wife) for transfer of Petition No.85A of 2012 titled as Rupal Asati vs. Smt. Rekha Asati pending before the First Additional Principal Judge, Family Court at Raipur, Chhattisgarh to the Family Court at Damoh, Madhya Pradesh is justified and is fit to be allowed.

We, accordingly, direct transfer of Petition No.85A of 2012 titled as Rupal Asati vs. Smt. Rekha Asati pending before the First Additional Principal Judge, Family Court at Raipur, Chhattisgarh to the Court of Principal District Judge, Damoh, Madhya Pradesh, who will assign it to the court of competent jurisdiction. Let the records of the case be transferred without delay.

The transfer petition is allowed in the aforesaid terms.

.....,J.
(Ranjana Prakash Desai)

.....,J.
(N.V. Ramana)

New Delhi;
September 1, 2014.